
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

Schools Forum 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Remotely via Zoom – https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil  
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
 
Clerk to the Forum: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 06 December 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  Schools Budget 2023/24  
Joint report of Corporate Directors for People and Finance and 
Resources 
 

13 - 40 

5  De-delegation of 2023/24 Health and Safety Building Inspection 
funding  
Joint report of Corporate Director for People and Director of Education 
Services 
 

41 - 98 

6  Date of next meeting  
To note that the next meeting will be held remotely via Zoom, 
livestreamed on YouTube, at 1.45pm on Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Clerk to the Forum shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  

 

Members are advised that this meeting will be streamed live on YouTube, and recorded 
and available for public viewing on the Council’s YouTube website. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely, and livestreamed on YouTube, on 6 
December 2022 from 1.48 pm - 3.12 pm 
 
Membership 
 
 Kerrie Fox (Chair) - PRUs 
 Paul Burke (Vice Chair) - Secondary Academies 
 Kerrie Henton - AP Academies and Free Schools 
 Debbie Simon - Early Years PVI 
 Judith Kemplay )  
 Terry Smith ) Maintained Primary Head Teachers 
 Alison Tones )  
 Patricia Lewis )  
 Laura Patel - The Nottingham Nursery 
 Meeta Dave )  
 Tim Jeffs ) Primary Academies 
 Rob Perkins )  
    
 Andy Smith )  
 David Tungate ) Secondary Academies 
 Bob White )  
 Phil Willott - Special Academies 
 Sheena Wheatley - Trade Unions 
 Lisa Wilson - 14-19 Education 
    
 indicates present at meeting 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem - Early Years Manager 
Julia Holmes ) Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Kathryn Stevenson )  
Lucy Juby - Project Manager (Education Services) 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer / Clerk to the Forum 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Sam Morris - Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement 
Paul Stevenson - Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Janine Walker - Head of SEND and Vulnerable Pupils 
Sheena Yadav-Staples - HR Consultant (Employee Relations) 

 
 
9  Chair 

 
As the Chair, Kerrie Fox, had sent her apologies, Paul Burke (Vice-Chair) chaired the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 6.12.22 

2 

10  Apologies for Absence 
 

Kerrie Fox 
Tim Jeffs 
Rob Perkins 
David Tungate 
 
11  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
12  Minutes 

 
The Forum agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 October 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair presiding at the meeting. 
 
13  Proposed approach to DSG Budget Setting 2023/24 by block 

 
Further to minute 6, dated 11 October 2022, Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial 
Business Partner, presented the report, and stated the following: 
 

 the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) were contacted on 12 October 
in order for the Local Authority (LA) to obtain clarification of legitimate options 
under the current regulations to allocate additional funding to schools including 
from DSG reserves. The response received was that a blanket approach would 
be via the annual delegated budget via the Authority Pro-forma Tool (APT) but 
this would be limited to the tightening rules. These are the rules that mean that 
LA’s funding formulae are supposed to be moving at least 10% closer to the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) each year; 
 

 as the LA m
[...]
ryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner, and Kathryn 
Bouchlaghem, Early Years Manager, presented the report, informing Forum that the 
national Early Years (EY) funding arrangements, introduced in April 2017, included a 
national formula for allocating the EY block to Local Authorities, and new regulations 
around the proportion of EY funding that can be retained for central spend, thereby 
ensuring a 95% pass-through of funding to providers. Approval of funding is subject 
to compliance with this regulation when the Schools Budget 2023/24 is finalised. 
 
In response to questions, it was stated that ring-fenced SEN underspend would be 
returned in due course and an update would be submitted to the January meeting of 
Forum. 
 
Resolved to approve Early Years Central Expenditure of £1.025m for 2023/24, 
as detailed in the report. 
 
17  Proposed pupil growth allocation for 2023/24 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, Education Services, presented the report, outlining the 
proposed requirements of the Pupil Growth Contingency Fund for 2023/24 and 
seeking approval to allocate £0.935m to fund pupil growth in both maintained schools 
and academies. 

Page 8



Schools Forum - 6.12.22 

7 

 
Ms Juby stated that: 
 
(i) Growth Funds are an established mechanism nationally, to support expanding 

schools. Page 5 of the ‘Department for Education: Schools Forums - 
Operational and good practice guidance’ (March 2021) identifies the creation of 
a fund and the agreement of criteria for pupil growth as one of the responsible 
functions of a Schools Forum; 

 
(ii) as part of the budget setting process for 2023/24, the School Funding team 

must inform the Education and Skills Funding Agency by mid-January 2023 of 
the level of funding allocated from the pupil growth contingency fund for pupil 
growth for academies during the period April to August 2023; 

 
(iii)  appendix 1 of the report outlines the current commitments and projected 

requirements for pupil growth in 2023/24 based on the current Pupil Growth 
Contingency Fund criteria for primary and secondary growth. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to approve the allocation of £0.935m to support pupil growth in 2023/24; 
 
(2) to note: 
 

(a)  the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 
to August 2023, as guided by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency, but which will be reimbursed to the local authority’s 
Dedicated Schools Grant; 

 
(b) that the amount (in respect of resolution (1) above) is £0.447m; 
 
(c) that the total amount of academies individual school budget shares 

will be netted-off against the pupil growth given out for this period, 
and the local authority’s Dedicated Schools Grant for 2023/24 will be 
adjusted accordingly. 

 
18  De-delegation of funding for Trade Union time off for Senior 

Representatives 
 

Sheena Yadav-Staples, HR Consultant (Employee Relations), presented the report, 
outlining the proposed funding arrangements for trade union facility time for senior 
trade union representatives from schools to attend negotiations and consultation 
meetings and to represent their members in schools from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024. 
 
Ms Yadav-Staples stated: 
 
(i) that, under the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022, maintained 

schools can agree to de-delegate funding for trade union facility time. This had 
been done by maintained schools since the financial year 2013/14; 

Page 9



Schools Forum - 6.12.22 

8 

 
(ii) to reduce the cost to maintained schools, the arrangement was also offered to 

academies; 
 
(iii) the income generated paid for the salaries of the trade union representatives 

whilst carrying out trade union facility time duties; 
 
(iv) maintained schools and academies are reimbursed the salaries of the 

representatives who are employed by them. This is done so that no school 
loses out as a consequence of a member of their staff carrying out Trade Union 
duties; 

 
(v) in respect of the re
[...]
tained primary schools to fund 
the grant reduction in the financial year 2023/24, and recommendation (1) is to 
ensure that Nottingham Schools Trust can maintain the agreed level of school 
improvement support established though its current grant agreement. 

 
In respect of maintained school members only, Resolved  
 
(1) to approve the de-delegation of funding, at a rate of £10.43 per pupil, to 

mitigate the reduction in the School Improvement, monitoring and 
brokerage grant received by Nottingham City Council; 

 
(2) to note that the total funding requested to be de-delegated by maintained 

mainstream primary schools is £116,381. 
 
20  Date of next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held via Zoom, livestreamed on 
YouTube, at 1.45pm on Tuesday 17 January 2023. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Schools Forum - 17 January 2023 

 

Title of paper: SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023/24 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People 
Ross Brown, Chief Finance Officer 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner  
01158 763 733 
julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    
Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner       
01158 763 731 
kathryn.stevenson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                                            

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Paul Stevenson, Interim Strategic Business Partner – Children’s 
Services and Education  
Majid Iqbal, Team Leader and Solicitor for Litigation 
Rachael Morris, HR Business Lead (People) 

 

Summary  
This report presents the proposed Schools Budget for the financial year (FY) 2023/24. The 
Schools Budget has been prepared in line with the parameters agreed at Schools Forum (SF) 
and with the financial regulations issued by the Department for Education (DfE).  
 
As outlined in the report to the 6 December 2022 SF, for 2023/24 the LA has moved away from 
the standard approach of setting a Schools budget that balances the budgets by block to the 
DSG income received.  This report incorporates further proposals in relation to the Early Years 
(EY) block that extend this approach in response to equivalent pressures in this sector. 
 
Indicative individual school budgets, Early Years (EY) and High Needs (HN) funding 
allocations along with guidance notes will be issued by 28 February 2023. 
 
Where applicable, the Local Authority’s (LA’s) Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
incorporates the impact from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 DSG 
a) To note the overall indicative 2023/24 Schools Budget to be spent incorporating 
the Schools, Central Schools Services (CSS), EY’s and HN’s blocks is £344.944m. 
 
b) To note this is funded by: 

i. £342.836m of the provisional 2023/24 DSG allocation of £344.819m 
ii. reimbursement of £0.447m funding paid to academies for pupil growth for 

April to August 2023 and 
iii. £1.438m from DSG reserves to support the additional one-off distribution to 

mainstream schools, from the balance earmarked for distribution in 
conjunction with the SF sub-group 

iv. £0.148m from DSG reserves to support the 2023/24 SEN Inclusion Fund 
budget, from the balance earmarked for EY/EY Disability Access Funding  

v. £0.075m from DSG reserves to support a higher 2 Year Old Base rate for 
2023/24, from the balance earmarked for EY. 
 

c) To note that the budget will be updated in year to reflect subsequent adjustments 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kathryn.stevenson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


made by the ESFA to our 2023/24 DSG allocation as described in the report.  
 
d) To note that any balance remaining will be allocated to the Statutory School 
reserve (SSR). This includes the £1.983m balance of the provisional DSG 
allocation, which represents a proportion of the additional High Needs funding 
announced in the Autumn Statement.  If any new HN budget requirements arise in 
year, over and above those planned from the HN budget outlined in this report then 
separate in-year approval will be sought.  
 
e) To note the impact to schools budgets of the indicative allocation is set out in 
Table 5. 
 

 

2 Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG) 
a) To note that additional funding for mainstream schools announced in the Autumn 

Statement 2022 is being provided as a separate grant for 2023/24 outside of the 
schools national funding formula and will be allocated in accordance with the grant 
conditions. The amount awarded to City schools is £8.725m. See paragraph 2.9.1. 
 

3 Additional one-off DSG distribution to mainstream schools 
a) To note that the budget presented in this report includes the distribution of an 

additional £85 per pupil in one-off funding for mainstream schools in 2023/24 which 
amounts to £3.710m.  This approach required a Minimum Funding Guarantee 
disapplication request to the Secretary of State which was been approved on 10 
January 2023. See paragraph 2.6.1. 

 

4 DSG block transfers 
a) To note that this budget incorporates the £0.458m HN to Central School Services 

Block transfer approved at SF on 6 December 2022. 
b) To note that this budget incorporates a final figure of £1.907m for the HN to Schools 

Block transfer approved at SF on 6 December 2022. 

5 Early Years 
a) To note that total planned early years central expenditure aligns to the £1.025m 

approved at SF on the 6 December 2022. 
b) To note that the previously separate Teachers’ Pay and Teachers’ Employers Pension 

Grants for school-based nurseries has been merged into 3 & 4 year old funding and 
the LA is allocating this across all early years providers via the 3 & 4 year old base 
rate as outlined in paragraph 2.6.3. 

6 PUPIL PREMIUM (PP) 
a)  To note the allocation of PP funding will be allocated to schools in accordance with the 
grant conditions. 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To ensure an understanding of how and on what basis d
[...]
sts from academies of £0.447m 

 Reserve drawdown of £1.438m which is the balance earmarked for 
distribution in conjunction with the SF sub-group 

 HN Block transfer of £1.907m approved at SF on 6 December 2022 (as per 
Table 2, 6 (i) 

 

On 6 December 2022 the LA outlined in ‘Proposed approach to DSG Budget Setting 
by block 2023/24’ report its intention in the financial year 2023/24 to move away 
from the standard budget setting process of balancing each block budget to the 
DSG income received for each block.  The proposed new approached involved: 
 

 passing onto primary and secondary schools up to £85 per pupil above the 
national funding formula rates through the Primary, Key Stage 3 and Key 
Stage 4 Age Weighted Pupil Units.  Total forecast cost £3.662m. This is 
one-off funding for the financial year 2023/24 only. 

 Making a MFG disapplication request to the Secretary of State to seek 
approval for an MFG disapplication to ensure that each school received up to 
the additional £85 per pupil. 

 Fully fund the Education Welfare Team which is funded through the CSSB. 
In the past the CSSB has supported £0.156m of costs of the Education 
Welfare Team but the full cost is £0.458m higher.  

 Drawing down £1.438m of ring-fenced funding in the SSR  

 Actioning a HN Block transfer of up to £2m to the Schools Block and a HN 
Block of £0.458m to the CSS Block. 

 
When setting schools and academies budgets for the financial year 2023/24 the LA 
has included the additional £85 per pupil to the Primary, Key Stage 3 and Key 
Stage 4 AWPU rates.  However, it must be noted that in the financial year 2024/25 
the LA will need to remove this funding from each schools 2023/24 baseline 
funding.  The LA received confirmation from the Secretary of State on the 10 
January 2023 that the MFG disapplication to ensure all schools received the 
£85 per pupil in the financial year 2023/24 was approved.   
 
In the financial years 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 the LA has funded 
[...]
nal 
circumstances factor in the financial year 2023/24 – 11 October 2022 

 
15.4 SF – Proposed approach to DSG Budget Setting 2023/24 by block – 6 December 

2022 
 

15.5 SF – Proposed approach to DSG Budget Setting 2023/24 by block – 6 December 
2022 
 

15.6 SF – Central Expenditure Budget 2023/24 – Historic Commitments – 6 December 
2022 
 

15.7 SF – Central Expenditure Budget 2023/24 – Ongoing Commitments – 6 
December 2022 
 

15.8 SF - De-delegation of funding for trade union time off for senior representatives – 
6 December 2022 

 
15.9 SF - School improvement, monitoring and brokerage grant – request for approval 

for de-delegation for 2023/24 – 6 December 2022 
 

15.10 SF - Early Years Central Expenditure 2023/24 – 6 December 2022 
 

15.11 SF – Pupil Growth Contingency Fund 2023/24  – 6 December 2022 
 

15.12 SF – De-delegation of 2023/24 Health and Safety Building Inspection Funding 
 

 
 
 

Page 40



Schools Forum -  17 January 2023 

 

Title of paper: De-delegation of 2023/24 Health and Safety Building Inspection 
Funding 
 

Corporate Director/ 
Director: 

Catherine Underwood – Corporate Director for People 
Nicholas Lee - Director of Education Services 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Trevor Bone, Head of Building Services and Facilities Management  
Tel: 07940 306506 
e-mail: trevor.bone@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Finance 
David Thompson, Schools H&S Manager 
 

 
Summary 
The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum on the statutory and legislative health 
and safety responsibilities of the Local Authority (LA) in relation to maintenance and testing 
of maintained school properties and how the funding, requested be de-delegated, is used 
to support this. 
 
In summary: 
 

 Schools Forum (SF) agreed at its meeting on 8 October 2019 the de-delegation of £6.61 
for the financial year 2020/21 and that this funding, along with the outstanding balance 
on the health and safety tests and inspections reserve (£0.228m), was to be used to 
fund the costs of tests and inspections in the financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 

 When the last report was brought to SF, maintained schools expressed a preference to 
be able to organise their health and safety tests and inspections themselves once the 
five-year tests and inspection cycle had come to an end. During discussion between Pat 
and Sarah Fielding (Nottingham Schools Trust) with Nicholas Lee (Director of Education 
Services) and David Thompson (Schools Health and Safety Manager) it was agreed 
that a report requesting the de-delegation of funding for the financial year 2023/24 
would be brought to SF. Therefore, this report to SF asks maintained primary schools if 
they would like to approve the de-delegation of funding for health and safety tests and 
inspections for the financial year 2023/24. 
 

 The LA are required to seek approval on an annual basis in accordance with the 

‘Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022’.   
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 To note the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities of the LA in relation 
to building maintenance of maintained primary and secondary schools and the type of 
costs that the requested funding will be used to fund, as detailed in paragraph 1.2. 
 

2 For maintained mainstream primary schools to approve the: 
 
(a) de-delegation of health and safety building inspection funding for 2023/24 based on 

a rate of £7.40 per pupil, with a total estimated funding for mainstream maintained 
primary schools to be de-delegated in 2023/24 of £0.082m; 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

mailto:trevor.bone@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
(b) use of the forecast balance of £0.014m at the end of the financial year 2022/23 from 

the health and safety tests and inspections reserve to offset the costs of tests and 
inspections in the financial year 2023/24. 

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 


[...]
t focuses on adhering to the management of the LA Health & 
Safety risk, but also ensures that all aspects of risk management are managed within 
the LA constitutional requirements.  

 
6. Finance colleague comments 

 
6.1 In 2023/24 local authorities will continue to be funded based on the new national 

funding formula. Included within this “soft approach” is the ability for local authorities 
to be able to still request approval from maintained primary and secondary school 
representatives on Schools Forum for de-delegated services. 

 
6.2 Approval to de-delegate funding must be sought on an annual basis. 
 
6.3 As stated in 2.4 approval to de-delegate funding for health and safety tests and 

inspections was given in the financial years 2013/14 to 2020/21 and any 
under/overspends each financial year were netted off against the Schools health and 
safety buildings maintenance reserve. 

 
6.4 On 8 October 2019 SF approved that the balance on the Schools health and safety 

buildings maintenance reserve of £0.228m and the de-delegation of £6.61 per pupil 
would be used to fund the health and safety tests and inspection costs for the 
financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23.  This is why no report to de-delegate funding for 
the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 have been bought to maintained primary 
schools to approve. 

 
6.5 This report is seeking maintained primary schools approval to de-delegate funding for 

the cost of health and safety tests and inspections in the financial year 2023/24.  This 
service is also going to be provided to Rosehill Special School, Hospital and Home 
Education and Nottingham Nursery on a buy-back basis. 

 
6.6 It is estimated that this combined approach should enable the health and safety tests 

and inspections budget for 2023/24 to achieve a breakeven position. 
 
 Table 2 shows the forecast projection for 2023/24. 

 

Table 2: Forecast projection for the financial year 2023/24 

Page 45



Forecast income from maintained primary schools 2023/24 (£0.082m)  

Forecast income from maintained establishments who buy 
back the service 2023/24 
 

(£0.001m)  

Balance on the health and safety tests and inspections 
reserve at the end of the FY 2021/22 
 

(£0.113m)  

Total Forecast income  (£0.196m) 

Less Forecast expenditure 2022/23 £0.099m  

Less Forecast expenditure 2023/24 £0.087m  

Contingency 2023/24 £0.010m  

Total Forecast Expenditure  £0.196m 

Net Surplus/(Deficit)  £0.000m 

 
Based on the estimated cost of health and safety tests and inspections for the 
financial year 2022/23 (£0.099m) less the current balance on the Schools health and 
safety tests and inspections reserve of £0.113m as outlined in Table 1, this is 
forecast to leave a balance of £0.014m on the reserve at the end of the financial year 
2022/23. 
 
The estimated cost of health and safety tests and inspections for the financial year 
2023/24 is £0.087m.  In order to be prudent the projected costs for 2023/24 have 
been inflated by 11% to allow for inflation and any swing in electrical installation 
costs. The 5 yearly electrical costs have changed from a M2 rate to cost per number 
of circuits. Therefore, the number of circuits (and therefore cost) will only be known 
once the visit has taken place.  
 
The contingency set aside on this basis totals £0.010m. After taking into account the 
forecast costs for the financial years 2022/23 and 2023/24, deducting the balance on 
the Schools health and safety tests and inspections reserve and deducting the 
forecast income from maintained establishments that buy-back the service this would 
mean that £0.082m would need to be recouped from all maintained primary schools.  
Based on the number of pupils included on the October 2022 school census this 
would require of rate of £7.40 per pupil to ensure a breakeven position is achieved. 
 
If the forecast balance on the Schools health and safety tests and inspections 
reserve of £0.014m (£0.113m - £0.099m) had not been 
[...]
nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Nottingham City Council 
 

2 
 

4. Glossary of Terms 

Term  Description  

LA Local Authority  

EIA Equality Impact Assessment  

SF  Schools Forum 

 
 
screentip-sectionB 

2. Assessment 
1. Brief description of proposal / policy / service being assessed 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum on the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities of 
the Local Authority (LA) in relation to maintenance and testing of maintained school properties and how the funding, 
requested be de-delegated, is used to support this. 
 
In summary: 
 
• Schools Forum (SF) previously agreed on 8 October 2019 the approval of de-delegation of £6.61 for the financial 
year 2020/21 and that this funding along with the outstanding balance on the health and safety tests and inspections 
reserve £0.228m was to be used to fund the costs of tests and inspections in the financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23.  
 
• When the last report was brought to SF maintained schools had expressed a preference to be able to organize their 
health and safety tests and inspections for themselves once the five-year tests and inspection cycle had come to an end.  
Upon discussion with Pat and Sarah Fielding at the Nottingham Schools Trust with Nicholas Lee the Director of Education 
and David Thompson the Schools Health and Safety Manager it was agreed that a report requesting the de-delegation of 
funding for the financial year 2023/24 would be brought to SF. 
 
• This is why the Local Authority (LA) is bringing this report to SF to ask maintained primary schools if they would like 
to approve the de-delegation of funding for health and safety tests and inspections for the financial year 2023/24. . 

 

 

P
age 50



Nottingham City Council 
 

3 
 

screentip-sectionC 

 

2. Information used to analyse the effects on equality: 
 

No consultation exercise has taken place due to the nature of the type of maintenance service contracts involved.  
Ho

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at remotely, and livestreamed on YouTube on 17 
January 2023 from 1.50 pm - 2.58 pm 
 
Membership 
 Kerrie Fox (Chair) - PRUs 
 Paul Burke (Vice Chair) - Secondary Academies 
 Kerrie Henton - AP Academies and Free Schools 
 Debbie Simon - Early Years PVI 
 Judith Kemplay )  
 Terry Smith ) Maintained Primary Head Teachers 
 Alison Tones )  
 Patricia Lewis )  
 Laura Patel - The Nottingham Nursery 
 Meeta Dave )  
 Tim Jeffs ) Primary Academies 
 Rob Perkins )  
    
 Andy Smith )  
 David Tungate ) Secondary Academies 
 Bob White )  
 Phil Willott - Special Academies 
 Sheena Wheatley - Trade Unions 
 Lisa Wilson - 14-19 Education   (Caroline Sheard as substitute) 
    
 indicates present at meeting 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
Trevor Bone - Head of Building Services and Facilities Management 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem - Early Years Manager 
Julia Holmes ) Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Kathryn Stevenson )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer / Clerk to the Forum 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Paul Stevenson - Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Janine Walker - Head of SEND and Vulnerable Pupils 
 
 
21  Chair 

 
As the Chair (Kerrie Fox) had previously sent her apologies for the meeting, and the 
Vice-Chair was experiencing technical issues, the Forum agreed to appoint Judith 
Kemplay as Chair for this meeting. 
 
22  Apologies for absence 

 
Kerrie Fox 
Debbie Simon 
 



Schools Forum - 17.01.23 

2 

23  Declarations of interests 
 

None. 
 
24  Minutes 

 
The Forum agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 06 December 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair presiding at the meeting. 
 
25  Schools Budget 2023/24 

 
Kathryn Stevenson and Julia Holmes (Senior Commercial Business Partners) 
presented the report, and stated the following: 
 
a) the report detailed the proposed Schools Budget for the financial year 2023/24, 

prepared in line with parameters agreed at a meeting of Schools Forum, and with 
the financial regulations issued by the Department for Education; 
 

b) as outlined in a report to 06 December 2022 Schools Forum meeting, for 
2023/24, the LA has moved away from the standard approach of setting a 
Schools budget that balances the budgets by block to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant income received; 
 

c) this report incorporated further proposals in relation to the Early Years block, 
extending this approach in response to equivalent pressures in that sector; 
 

d) indicative individual school budgets, Early Years and High Needs funding 
allocations, along with guidance notes, would be issued by 28 February 2023. 
 

e) where applicable, the Local Authority’s Medium Term Financial Plan incorporated 
the impact from the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
During discussion, members requested that their thanks to Kathryn and Julia, for the 
work done in respect of the Schools Budget, be recorded. 
 
Resolved to note: 
 
(1) in respect of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 
 

(a) the overall indicative 2023/24 Schools Budget to be spent incorporating the 
Schools, Central Schools Services (CSS), Early Years (EY) and Higher Needs 
(HN) blocks was £344.944m, funded by: 

 
(i) £342.836m of the provisional 2023/24 DSG allocation of £344.819m; 
 
(ii) reimbursement of £0.447m funding paid to academies for pupil growth 

for April to August 2023; 
 
(iii) £1.438m from DSG reserves to support the additional one-off distribution 

to mainstream schools, from the balance earmarked for distribution in 
conjunction with the SF sub-group; 

 



Schools Forum - 17.01.23 

3 

(iv) £0.148m from DSG reserves to support the 2023/24 SEN Inclusion Fund 
budget, from the balance earmarked for EY/EY Disability Access 
Funding; 

 
(v) £0.075m from DSG reserves to support a higher 2-year-old Base Rate for 

2023/24, from the balance earmarked for EY; 
 

(b) that the budget would be updated in-year to reflect subsequent adjustments 
made by the ESFA to the 2023/24 DSG allocation, as detailed in the report; 

 
(c) that any balance remaining would be allocated to the Statutory School 

Reserve (SSR), which included a £1.983m balance of the provisional DSG 
allocation, representing a proportion of the additional HN funding announced 
in the Autumn Statement, and, if any new HN budget requirements arise in-
year, over and above those planned from the HN budget outlined in the 
report, then separate in-year approval would be sought; 

 
(d) that the impact to schools’ budgets of the indicative allocation was set out in 

Table 5 of the report; 
 

(2) in respect of Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG), that additional 
funding for mainstream schools of £8.725m, announced in the Autumn 
Statement 2022, was being provided as a separate grant for 2023/24 
outside of the schools national funding formula and would be allocated in 
accordance with the grant conditions (as detailed in paragraph 2.9.1 of the 
report); 

 
(3) in respect of Additional one-off DSG distribution to mainstream schools, 

that the budget presented in the report included the distribution of an 
additional £85 per pupil in one-off funding for mainstream schools in 
2023/24, amounting to £3.710m, and that this approach required a 
Minimum Funding Guarantee disapplication request to the Secretary of 
State, which was approved on 10 January 2023 (as detailed in paragraph 
2.6.1 of the report); 

 
(4) in respect of DSG block transfers, that this budget incorporated the 

£0.458m HN to CSS Block transfer, and a final figure of £1.907m for the HN 
to Schools Block transfer, both of which were approved at the Schools 
Forum meeting held on 06 December 2022; 

 
(5) in respect of Early Years: 
 

(a) that the total planned EY central expenditure aligned to the £1.025m 
approved at the Schools Forum meeting held on 06 December 2022; 

 
(b) that the previously separate Teachers’ Pay and Teachers’ Employers 

Pension Grants for school-based nurseries had been merged into 3 & 
4-year-old funding, and the Local Authority was allocating this across 
all EY providers via the 3 & 4-year-old base rate (as outlined in 
paragraph 2.6.3 of the report); 

 
(6) in respect of Pupil Premium (PP), that the allocation of PP funding would 

be allocated to schools in accordance with the grant conditions. 
 



Schools Forum - 17.01.23 

4 

26  De-delegation of 2023/24 Health and Safety Building Inspection funding 
 

Trevor Bone, Head of Building Services and Facilities Management, presented the 
report, and stated the following: 
 
a) the purpose of the report was to update Schools Forum on the statutory and 

legislative health and safety responsibilities of the Local Authority in relation to 
maintenance and testing of maintained school properties, and how the 
funding being requested to be de-delegated was used to support this; 

 
b) Schools Forum agreed at its meeting on 8 October 2019 the de-delegation of 

£6.61 for the financial year 2020/21 and that this funding, along with the 
outstanding balance on the health and safety tests and inspections reserve 
(£0.228m), was to be used to fund the costs of tests and inspections in the 
financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23; 

 
c) at that meeting, maintained schools expressed a preference to be able to 

organise their own health and safety tests and inspections once the five-year 
cycle had come to an end; 

 
d) during discussions between Pat and Sarah Fielding (Nottingham Schools 

Trust) and Nicholas Lee (Director of Education Services) and David 
Thompson (Schools Health and Safety Manager), it was agreed that a report 
asking maintained primary schools if they would like to approve the de-
delegation of funding for health and safety tests and inspections for the 
financial year 2023/24 be submitted to this meeting; 

 
e) the local authority is required to seek approval on an annual basis in 

accordance with the ‘Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022’. 
 
Resolved that 
 
(1) the statutory and legislative health and safety responsibilities of the 

local authority in relation to building maintenance of maintained 
primary and secondary schools and the type of costs that the requested 
funding would be used to fund, as detailed in paragraph 1.2 of the 
report, be noted; 

 
(2) maintained mainstream primary schools’ members approved: 
 

(a) de-delegation of health and safety building inspection funding for 
2023/24 of an estimated £0.082m for mainstream maintained primary 
schools, based on a rate of £7.40 per pupil; 

 
(b) use of the forecast balance of £0.014m at the end of the financial year 

2022/23 from the health and safety tests and inspections reserve to 
offset the costs of tests and inspections in the financial year 2023/24. 

 
27  Date of next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held remotely via Zoom, and livestreamed 
on YouTube, at 1.45pm on Tuesday 28 February 2023. 
 


